RESOLUTION NO. 1976-2

AUTHORIZING THE SECRETARY-TREASURER TO FILE WITH THE OHIO BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES AN APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY TO VOLUNTARILY ELECT TO COVER SERVICES OF EMPLOYEES WHO ARE EXCLUDED UNDER THE OHIO UNEMPLOY-MENT COMPENSATION LAW.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, a legally organized political subdivision of the State of Ohio, pursuant to Section 306.30 through 306.53 of the Ohio Revised Code, is desirous of obtaining coverage under the Ohio Unemployment Compensation laws pursuant to Section 4141.01 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority does not have classified employees as defined in Section 124.11 (b) of the Ohio Revised Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the Authority hereby elects to cover under Section 4141.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, services performed by all employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 2. That notice of this election be promptly transmitted by the Secretary-Treasurer to the Administrator, Ohio Bureau of Employment Services, Columbus, Ohio.

Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is hereby authorized and instructed to pay the amount of the benefits incurred when billed by the Ohio Bureau of Employment Services.

Section 4. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted:	January	20	1976

President

ttest: 🌃

Secretary-Treasure